

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: KUTA188

Cake counter TORONTO - 1800mm - black front - with LED lighting & 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cake Counter Toronto 1800mm Black Front with LED Lighting and 2 Shelves

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Cake Counter Toronto 1800mm Black Front with LED Lighting and 2 Shelves. This product is designed for optimal display and storage of cakes and pastries in commercial environments such as bakeries, cafes, and restaurants. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the unit is connected to a suitable power source with the appropriate voltage. Do not use a damaged power cord.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating. Maintain a distance of at least 10cm from walls or other objects.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves to avoid structural failure.
- Cleaning: Unplug the unit before cleaning. Use appropriate cleaning agents that do not contain harsh chemicals that may damage the surfaces.
- Operating Environment: Keep the unit in a dry environment and avoid exposure to moisture. Do not use the equipment outdoors.
- Children and Pets: This product is not a toy. Ensure that children and pets are kept at a distance when the unit is in use.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Technical Data:

- Model: KUTA188
- Dimensions (W x D x H): 1800mm x 700mm x 1300mm
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Power Supply: 220V-240V
- Power Consumption: 300W
- Weight: 130kg
- LED Lighting: Yes
- Number of Shelves: 2

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the cake counter from the packaging. Ensure you have all components listed in the manual.
2. Placement: Choose a flat, level surface away from direct sunlight and heat sources for this installation.
3. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into an appropriately rated electrical outlet. Make sure the outlet is easily accessible.
4. Initial Setup: Allow the unit to stabilize at room temperature before turning it on.
5. Testing: Turn on the cake counter and check the LED lighting, ensuring it operates correctly.

5. Operation

- Adjust the temperature using the control panel according to the requirements of the products being stored.
- Regularly monitor the temperature inside the display area to keep products at optimal freshness.
- Utilize the LED lighting to enhance product visibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the unit with a damp cloth and mild cleaning solution. Avoid abrasive materials.
- Regular Maintenance: Check the seals and hinges for wear. Ensure that the cooling system is free from dust by vacuuming around the condenser periodically.
- Deep Cleaning: For thorough cleaning, unplug the unit and clean all removable parts. Do not use harsh chemicals or solvents on any part of the unit.

7. Troubleshooting

Problem: Cake counter not cooling

- Check if the unit is plugged in and the power source is functional.
- Ensure that the temperature setting is correct.
- Inspect for any blockages in the air vents.

Problem: LED lighting not working

- Verify that the unit is powered on.
- Check connections to the LED lights for any loose or damaged wiring.

If issues persist, contact customer service.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Cake Counter Toronto, please adhere to local regulations regarding appliance recycling. This product contains materials that can be recycled. Please ensure it is disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it serves you well in your business!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kuchenvitrine Toronto 1800mm - Schwarz mit LED-Beleuchtung und 2 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Kuchenvitrine Toronto ist ein stilvolles, modernes Display, das ideal für die Präsentation von Kuchen, Gebäck und anderen Delikatessen geeignet ist. Mit einer ansprechenden schwarzen Front und integrierter LED-Beleuchtung hebt sie Ihre Produkte optimal hervor und zieht die Aufmerksamkeit der Kunden an.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Die Sicherheit der Benutzer steht an oberster Stelle. Bitte beachten Sie folgende Hinweise:

- Die Kuchenvitrine darf nur gemäß den Anweisungen im Handbuch betrieben werden.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Stromkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt sind.
- Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasserquellen oder in feuchten Umgebungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Lüftungsschlitze frei, um eine Überhitzung zu verhindern.
- Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifizierten Fachkräften durchgeführt werden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 1800mm (B) x 800mm (H) x 700mm (T)
- Spannung: 230V
- Leistung: 400W
- Ausstattung: 2 Regale, LED-Beleuchtung
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl und Sicherheitsglas
- Temperaturbereich: +2 bis +8 Grad Celsius

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort der Kuchenvitrine stabil und eben ist.
- Installieren Sie die Kuchenvitrine in der Nähe einer Steckdose, um eine einfache Stromversorgung zu gewährleisten.
- Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und überprüfen Sie das Gerät auf sichtbare Schäden.
- Stellen Sie die Regale gemäß den markierten Halterungen und sichern Sie diese.
- Schließen Sie die Kuchenvitrine an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch mindestens 30 Minuten laufen, um die Innentemperatur zu stabilisieren.

5. Bedienung

- Schalten Sie die Kuchenvitrine über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Verwenden Sie das Thermostat zur Einstellung der gewünschten Innentemperatur.
- Nutzen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung für eine ansprechende Präsentation Ihrer Produkte, die über den Beleuchtungsschalter aktiviert werden kann.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Außenseite der Kuchenvitrine mit einem milden Seifenwasser und einem weichen Tuch.
- Für die Reinigung des Innenraums ziehen Sie bitte das Gerät vom Stromnetz ab und verwenden Sie geeignete Reinigungsmittel für Edelstahl und Glas.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Kühlschlangen regelmäßig auf Staub und Schmutz zu überprüfen und diese bei Bedarf zu reinigen.

7. Fehlersuche

Wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert:

- Überprüfen Sie, ob es eingeschaltet ist und die Stromversorgung funktioniert.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatursicherung nicht ausgelöst wurde.
- Kontrollieren Sie die Lüftungsschlitze auf Blockaden.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle umweltgerechten Standards eingehalten werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding: Cake Counter Toronto 1800mm Zwart met LED Verlichting en 2 Planken

1. Algemeen Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Cake Counter Toronto 1800mm. Dit product is ontworpen om uw gebak op een stijlvolle en professionele manier te presenteren. De bijgeleverde LED-verlichting zorgt ervoor dat uw producten optimaal zichtbaar zijn. Neem alstublieft de tijd om deze handleiding grondig door te nemen voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt aangesloten op een juiste elektrische voeding (voltage zoals aangegeven op het productlabel).
- Houd het apparaat droog en uit de buurt van water om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Het apparaat is alleen geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van open vlammen of hete oppervlakken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet worden geblokkeerd.
- Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter tijdens gebruik.
- Gebruik geen schurende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die schade aan het oppervlak kunnen veroorzaken.
- Maak het apparaat alleen schoon als het is uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productnaam: Cake Counter Toronto
- Afmetingen: 1800mm breed
- Kleur: Zwart
- Verlichting: Ingebouwde LED-verlichting
- Aantal schappen: 2
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige zonnepanelen voor langdurige duurzaamheid
- Temperatuurregeling: Instelbaar voor optimale productbewaring
- Gewicht: [specifiek gewicht invullen indien beschikbaar]
- Energieverbruik: [aantal watt invullen indien beschikbaar]

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de cake counter op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte aan de achter- en zijkanten van het apparaat is voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een goed geaard stopcontact dat voldoet aan de vermelde spanningsvereisten.
- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar en controleer of de LED-verlichting werkt.
- Laat het apparaat gedurende 1 uur opwarmen voordat u producten plaatst.

5. Bediening

- Stel de temperatuur in via de controleknoppen aan de voorzijde van de cake counter.
- Plaats uw gebakken goederen op de schappen en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor luchtcirculatie.
- Houd de deur gesloten om een constante temperatuur te waarborgen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het apparaat regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- Gebruik een mild reinigingsmiddel indien nodig, maar vermijd schurende stoffen.
- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de LED-verlichting en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Voer elke 6 maanden een grondige controle uit om ervoor te zorgen dat het apparaat naar behoren functioneert.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de aansluitingen en vervang de LED-lamp indien nodig.
- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt onvoldoende.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn en dat de deur goed sluit.
- Probleem: Er is een vreemde geur.
 - Oplossing: Maak het apparaat grondig schoon en controleer op voedselresten.

8. Afvoer

- Dit apparaat bevat materialen die kunnen worden gerecycled.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor informatie over het correct afvoeren van elektrische apparatuur.
- Lever het apparaat bij een erkend recyclingcentrum in.

9. Contact

- Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:
 - E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
 - Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
 - Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw product!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para el Mostrador de Pasteles Toronto 1800mm

1. Información General

El Mostrador de Pasteles Toronto de 1800mm con frente negro e iluminación LED es una solución ideal para exhibir productos de panadería y pastelería. Este mueble cuenta con un diseño elegante y funcional que maximiza la visibilidad de los alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para la exhibición de alimentos. No los use para otros fines.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté conectado a una toma de corriente adecuada, que cumpla con las especificaciones de voltaje y amperaje.
- Carga de Producto: No sobrecargue los estantes del mostrador. Revise el peso máximo permitido para garantizar la seguridad.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte siempre el aparato de la corriente antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.
- Vigilancia al Niño: Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar riesgos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KUTA188
- Dimensiones: 1800mm de ancho
- Material: Frente negro, vidrio, estructura de acero
- Iluminación: LED
- Estantes: 2 estantes ajustables
- Temperatura: Control de temperatura ajustable
- Peso: Aproximadamente 180 kg
- Voltaje: 220-240 V
- Potencia: 500 W

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale cuidadosamente el mostrador y verifique que todos los componentes estén completos.
2. Coloque el mostrador en una superficie plana y nivelada.
3. Asegúrese de que el área esté libre de humedad y que no haya objetos inflamables cerca.
4. Conecte el mostrador a la toma de corriente adecuada.
5. Encienda el mostrador para comprobar que la iluminación LED funcione correctamente.
6. Ajuste los estantes de acuerdo a sus necesidades.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de que no obstruyan la circulación del aire.
- Mantenga la puerta del mostrador cerrada para conservar la temperatura interior.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el mostrador antes de limpiarlo.
- Use un paño suave y húmedo con un detergente suave para limpiar la superficie exterior.
- Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Limpie los estantes y el interior con regularidad para garantizar la higiene.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el enchufe esté recibiendo corriente.
- La iluminación LED no funciona: Reemplace la bombilla LED si es necesario.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente y que las ventilaciones no estén bloqueadas.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, proceda de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de desecho. El mostrador debe ser desechado como un equipo eléctrico y electrónico.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia, puede contactarnos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour le comptoir à gâteaux Toronto 1800mm

1. Informations Générales

Le comptoir à gâteaux Toronto 1800mm est conçu pour présenter vos pâtisseries et desserts de manière esthétique tout en maintenant leur fraîcheur. Équipé d'un éclairage LED et de deux étagères, ce comptoir est idéal pour les boulangeries, cafés et restaurants.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné exclusivement à l'usage professionnel et doit être utilisé conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que l'installation électrique respecte les normes de sécurité. Ne débranchez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon.
- Manipulation : Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes pendant le fonctionnement. Utilisez des gants lorsque cela est nécessaire.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale des étagères pour éviter tout dommage ou blessure.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas le comptoir à gâteaux près de sources de chaleur ou d'eau.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : Toronto 1800mm
- Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1380 mm (H)
- Poids : 120 kg
- Source d'alimentation : 220-240 V / 50 Hz
- Consommation : 400 W
- Capacité : Deux étagères, éclairage LED intégré
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable et verre trempé
- Couleur : Noir

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit stable, plat et éloigné des sources de chaleur.
2. Éclairage : Assurez-vous que le comptoir est installé à proximité d'une prise électrique.
3. Assemblage : Déballez le produit et assemblez les étagères conformément au manuel d'instructions.
4. Vérification : Vérifiez que tous les composants sont en place et que le comptoir est stable avant de l'utiliser.
5. Branchement : Branchez le comptoir à une prise électrique conforme.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumage : Appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour allumer le comptoir.
- Réglages de température : Ajustez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré selon les spécificités des produits stockés.
- Éclairage : L'éclairage LED s'allume automatiquement avec le comptoir ; vous pouvez l'ajuster selon vos besoins.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour maintenir l'hygiène.
- Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez des produits non abrasifs et un chiffon doux.
- Démontage : Retirez toutes les étagères avant le nettoyage pour un accès facile.
- Précautions : Ne pas immerger le comptoir dans l'eau.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement branché.
- Température incorrecte : Ajustez le thermostat et attendez quelques heures.
- Bruits inhabituels : Assurez-vous que le comptoir est stable et qu'aucun objet n'entrave le mécanisme.

8. Élimination

Pour se débarrasser de ce produit, consultez les règles locales sur le recyclage des appareils électriques. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cake Counter Toronto 1800mm Black Front with LED Lighting

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cake Counter Toronto è progettato per esibire dolci e dessert in modo elegante e professionale. Dotato di illuminazione a LED e due ripiani, questo prodotto è ideale per ristoranti, caffè e pasticcerie.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia utilizzato solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani oltre la capacità massima raccomandata.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o a contatto con l'acqua.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme libere.
- Ricordarsi di scollegare l'alimentazione elettrica prima della manutenzione.
- Seguire sempre le istruzioni fornite per evitare incidenti e danni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KUTA188
- Dimensioni: 1800 mm (lunghezza) x 850 mm (altezza) x 1000 mm (profondità)
- Illuminazione: LED
- Ripiani: 2
- Colore: Nero
- Peso: 150 kg
- Alimentazione: 230V

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare il Cake Counter su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia adeguata ventilazione attorno al dispositivo.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
- Verificare che le luci LED funzionino correttamente e che i ripiani siano sicuri.
- Non posizionare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore o fumi aggressivi.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il Cake Counter utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Regolare la temperatura interna se disponibile.
- Utilizzare i ripiani per esporre i prodotti da forno in modo ordinato.
- Controllare periodicamente il funzionamento delle luci LED.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il Cake Counter regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi o sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Verificare e pulire le aperture di ventilazione se necessario.
- Controllare periodicamente le luci LED e sostituire eventuali lampade bruciate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Le luci LED non si accendono.
Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento alla rete elettrica.
- Problema: Il prodotto non raffredda.
Soluzione: Assicurarsi che le impostazioni di temperatura siano corrette e che le aperture non siano ostruite.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali vigenti.
- Rimuovere il cavo di alimentazione prima dello smaltimento.
- Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti domestici, ma presso i centri di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania